
 
1 
 

  
Notice of a meeting of 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Friday, 23 October 2015 
10.30 am 

Council Chamber - Municipal Offices 
 

Membership 
Councillors: Andrew Chard, Rob Reid and Diggory Seacome 
Reserve 
Councillor: 

John Payne 

Officers: Phil Cooper, Licensing Officer 
Vikki Fennell, Solicitor 
 

 
Agenda  

    
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
    

2.   APOLOGIES  
    

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
    

4.   DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES 
LICENCE 
The Old Fire Station and Engine House, St James Square, 
Cheltenham 

(Pages 
3 - 50) 

    
 

Contact Officer:  Annette Wight, Democracy Assistant, 01242 264130 
Email: democratic.services@cheltenham.gov.uk 



This page is intentionally left blank



The Old Fire Station and Engine House   
 Page 1 of 16 Last updated 14 October 2015 
 

 
Cheltenham Borough Council 

 
Licensing Sub Committee – 23 October 2015 

 
Licensing Act 2003:  

Determination of application for a Premises Licence 
 

The Old Fire Station and Engine House, St James Square, 
Cheltenham 

 
Report of the Licensing Officer 

 
1. Introduction  

 
1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 (the Act) allows applicants to apply for a premises licence at 

any time. In this case, an application for a new premises licence was received on 28th 
August 2015 from Pioneer (City) Pub Company Limited, in respect of The Old Fire 
Station and Engine House, St James Square, Cheltenham GL50 3PU. A copy of the 
application is attached at Appendix A.  

 
1.2 The licensable activities sought are:  

The sale / supply of alcohol   10:00 – 23:00  Sun-Thurs 
The sale / supply of alcohol   10:00 – 00:00  Fri-Sat 
The provision of late night refreshment  23:00 – 23:30  Sun-Thurs 
The provision of late night refreshment 23:00 – 00:30  Fri-Sat  
 
 

1.3 Implications 
 
1.4.1 Financial Contact officer: Sarah Didcote 
   E-mail: sarah.dicote@cheltenham.gov.uk 
   Tel no: 01242 26 4125 
 
1.4.2 Legal  A sub-committee is required to discharge its duty and determine an 

application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives. These 
objectives, which are set out in section 4(2) of the Licensing Act 2003, 
are: (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public safety; (c) the 
prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from 
harm. 

  Contact officer: Vikki Fennell 
  Email: Vikki.Fennell@tewkesbury.gov.uk 
  Tel no. 01684 272015 
 
2. Application (Ref. 15/01274/PRMA) 
2.1 Applicant: Pioneer (City) Pub Company Limited 
 
2.2 Premises: The Old Fire Station and Engine House, St James Square, Cheltenham 

GL50 3PU 
 

Agenda Item 4
Page 3



The Old Fire Station and Engine House   
 Page 2 of 16 Last updated 14 October 2015 
 

2.3 The applicants have identified in their operating schedule a number of steps that they 
propose to take to promote the licensing objectives. These steps are listed below and 
are included in Appendix A as an annex to the application form. If the premises licence 
is granted it will be subject to conditions consistent with these steps. 

 
1. Substantial food and non-intoxicating beverages, including drinking water, shall be 
available in all parts of the premises where alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption 
on the premises. 
2. No noise shall emanate from the premises nor vibration be transmitted through the 
structure of the premises which gives rise to a nuisance. 
3. Odour from any flue used for the dispersal of cooking smells serving the building 
shall not cause nuisance to the occupants of any properties in the vicinity. 
4. An approved proof of age scheme shall be adopted) implemented and advertised 
within the premises such as "Challenge 25" whereby an accepted form of photographic 
identification shall be requested before any alcohol is sold to any person who appears 
to be under 25 years of age. 
Acceptable proof of age shall include identification bearing the customers photograph, 
date of birth and integral holographic mark or security measure
[...]
the premises to instruct customers to 
respect the needs of focal residents and leave the premises and the area quietly. 
11. Notice shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area quietly. The premises 
shall be cleared of customers within 30 minutes of the last supply of alcohol on any 
day. 
8. The venue shall provide information of local taxi firms and transport links to all 
patrons leaving the venue. 
9. The premises licence holder shall devise and implement a dispersal policy to ensure 
that patrons do not congregate outside the premises, and they disperse from the 
premises in an orderly and quiet manner so as not to disturb the residents within the 
vicinity. 
10. A clear notice shall be displayed at any exit to the premises to instruct customers to 
respect the needs of focal residents and leave the premises and the area quietly. 
11. Notice shall be prominently displayed at any area used for smoking requesting 
patrons to respect the needs of local residents and use the area quietly. The premises 
shall be cleared of customers within 30 minutes of the last supply of alcohol on any 
day. 

 
 2.4 Plans showing the location of the premises and its internal layout are attached at 

Appendices B and C. 
 

3. Responsible Authorities  
 
3.1 The Act identifies 9 responsible authorities as statutory consultees for applications for 

premises licences. Those consultees are:  
• relevant licensing authority (Cheltenham Borough Council); 
• chief officer of police; 
• local fire and rescue authority; 
• relevant health and safety enforcing authority; 
• local authority with responsibility for environmental health; 
• local planning authority; 
• body with responsibility for the protection of children from harm; 
• local director of public health; 
• local trading standards authority. 

Page 5



The Old Fire Station and Engine House   
 Page 4 of 16 Last updated 14 October 2015 
 

 
3.2 No representations were received from any of the responsible authorities, but the 

Council’s senior environmental health officer agreed the following additional conditions 
with the applicant and as a consequence of that agreement did not object to the 
application: 
• The full height doors to the ex-fire house are to remain closed whenever live or 

amplified recorded music is played at the premises and after 9:00PM each night. 
• No live or amplified recorded music is to be played between 6:00PM and 9:00PM 

on Fridays.  No noise from amplified music will be audible in neighbouring 
premises at any time. 

• No customers will be permitted to take drinks outside the premises. 
• The Management will take effective action to prevent nuisance arising from 

customers outside the premises. 
• No deliveries or collections of waste from the site will take place between 11:00PM 

and 7:30AM. 
 
4. Other People 
 
4.1 Seven representations have been received. These are summarised below and are 

reproduced at Appendix D. The relevance or otherwise of some of the objections is 
discussed further at paragraph 7 onwards under Licensing Comments. 

 
4.2 Louise Drew has objected to the application due to concerns about noise disturbance 

caused by people using the premises and deliveries and other vehicles. 
 

Rev Robin and Felicity Littlewood have objected on the grounds of public safety, 
noise and light pollution, crime and disorder and the protection of children. They have 
requested that if the licence is granted, the contact details of the designated premises 
supervisor should be made available to residents. 
 
Mrs L Elliott has objected to such a licence being granted in a residential area. 
 
Jenny Silverston of Cheltenham Hebrew Congregation has objected due to 
concerns about noise nuisance potentially travelling from the premises into the adjoining 
synagogue. 
 
Maggie Powell has objected on the grounds of nuisance caused by the premises being 
in a residential area and adjacent to a place of worship and potential nuisance problems 
relating to smokers and increased traffic. 
 
Dr Rebecca Nicholson and Dr Liam Stanbury have objected on the grounds of 
potential noise disturbance with their property adjoining the premises and the noise of 
increased traffic and people congregating outside. They have also spoken about the 
potential for nuisance caused by smells of cooking, antisocial behaviour by people who 
have been drinking, and the potential for their privacy to be compromised. 
 
Roger Gilbert has objected due to concerns about noise and increased traffic caused 
by the operation of the premises. 
          

5. Local Policy Considerations 
  
5.1 The 2003 Act introduces a unified system of regulation through two new types of 

licences: the premises licence (club premises certificates for qualifying clubs) and the 
personal licence. The Borough Council, as the licensing authority, is responsible for 
licensing all outlets in the borough that sell or supply alcohol or carry out any other 
‘licensable activities’: public entertainment, theatre, cinema, or late night refreshment. 

 

Page 6



The Old Fire Station and Engine House   
 Page 5 of 16 Last updated 14 October 2015 
 

5.2 The system is underpinned by four objectives: i) the prevention of crime and disorder; ii) 
public safety; iii) the prevention of public nuisance; and, iv) the protection of children 
from harm. The licensing authority must promote these objectives in carrying out its 
functions.  

 
5.3 The Council’s adopted licensing policy statement (Council 10th Feb 2012) includes the 

following: 
 
5.4 The main purpose of this policy is to provide clarity to applicants, interested parties and 

responsible authorities on how the Council will determine applications for the sale/supply 
of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and the provision of late night 
refreshment and also to provide a basis for all licensing decisions taken by the Council 
over the next three years. It will also inform elected Members of the parameters within 
which licensing decisions can be made. (Paragraph 1.3) 

 
5.5 Through this policy the Council hopes that residents of and visitors to Cheltenham will 

be able to enjoy their leisure time safely and without fear of violence, intimidation or 
disorder while at licensed premises. (Paragraph 1.4) 

 
5.6 An effective licensing policy, alongside other initiatives, will work towards promoting the 

positive aspects of deregulation under the Act, such as promoting tourism, increasing 
leisure provision and encouraging the regeneration of the town centre as well as 
controlling the negative impacts such as increase in noise, nuisance, anti-social 
behaviour and crime and disorder. (Paragraph 1.5) 

 
5.7 It should be understood that this policy and the section 182 Guidance cannot anticipate 

every scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and as such there may be 
circumstances where the policy or guidance may be departed from in the interests of the 
promotion of the licensing objectives and where it is deemed appropriate to do so. In 
such cases the Council will give full reasons for departing from this policy. (Paragraph 
1.6) 

 
5.8 The Council will carry out its licensing functions under the Act with a view to promoting 

the four licensing objectives, which are:- 
 

(a) The prevention of crime and disorder; 
(b) Public safety; 
(c) The prevention of public nuisance; and 
(d) The protection of children from harm. (Paragraph 4.1) 

 
5.9 The aim of the licensing process is to regulate licensable activities so as to promote the 

licensing objectives. (Paragraph 4.2) 
 
5.10 In determining a licensing application, the overriding principle adopted by the Council will 

be that each application is determined on its merits. Licence conditions will be tailored to 
the individual application and only those appropriate to promote the licensing objectives 
wi
[...]
f the Licensing Act 2003 

(guidance updated March 2015). The committee must have regard to the guidance when 
determining this application. Below are relevant extracts for the benefit of the committee. 
Emphasis added. 
 

 
 Licensing objectives and aims 
 
6.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory objectives which 

must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken. (1.2) 
 
6.3 The licensing objectives are: 

 
• The prevention of crime and disorder; 
• Public safety; 
• The prevention of public nuisance; and 
• The protection of children from harm. (1.3) 

 

Page 11



The Old Fire Station and Engine House   
 Page 10 of 16 Last updated 14 October 2015 
 

6.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing objectives, 
so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration at all times. 
(1.4) 

 
6.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and purposes. These 

are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone involved in licensing 
work. 

 
 They include: 
 

• protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and noise 
nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises; 

• giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively 
manage and police the night-time economy and take action against those premises 
that are causing problems; 

• recognising the important role which pubs and other licensed premises play in our 
local communities by minimising the regulatory burden on business, encouraging 
innovation and supporting responsible premises; 

• providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of local 
communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce decisions about 
the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local area; and 

• encouraging greater community involvement in licensing decisions and giving local 
residents the opportunity to have their say regarding licensing decisions that may 
affect them. (1.5) 

 
 Legal status 
 
6.6 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing authority 

must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182. This 
Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to that extent. However, this 
Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario or set of circumstances that may 
arise and, as long as licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they 
may depart from it if they have good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 
Departure from this Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and the 
reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when considering the 
lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. (1.9) 

 
 Licence conditions – general principles 
 
6.7 Conditions on a premises licence or club premises certificate are important in setting the 

parameters within which premises can lawfully operate. The use of wording such as 
“must”, “shall” and “will” is encouraged. Licence conditions: 

 
• must be appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; 
• must be precise and enforceable; 
• must be unambiguous and clear in what they intend to achieve; 
• should not duplicate other statutory requirements or other duties or responsibilities 

placed on the employer by other legislation; 
• must be tailored to the individual type, location and characteristics of the premises 

and events concerned; 
• should not be standardised and may be unlawful when it cannot be demonstrated 

that they are appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives in an individual 
case; 

• should not replicate offences set out in the 2003 Act or other legislation;  
• should be proportionate, justifiable and be capable of being met, (for example, whilst 

beer glasses may be available in toughened glass, wine glasses may
[...]
on the premises to ensure the wellbeing of the children during any 
emergency. (Paragraph 2.30) 
 

7.  Licensing Comments 
 
7.1  When determining this application the sub-committee must have regard to the statutory 

guidance issued by the Secretary of State, the Council’s adopted policy statement, the 
representations made and the evidence it hears. In particular, the sub-committee must 
seek to promote the four licensing objectives when determining the application.  

 
7.2 The four licensing objectives are: (a) the prevention of crime and disorder; (b) public 

safety; (c) the prevention of public nuisance; and (d) the protection of children from 
harm. The sub-committee must base its decision on protecting these objectives and 
should not take into account objections which relate to other matters. 

 
7.3 Some objectors have referred to potential problems from music and entertainment at the 

premises. Members are advised that the licensable activities being applied for are the 
sale / supply of alcohol and the provision of late night refreshment. No regulated 
entertainment is sought as part of the application. Some forms of entertainment can be 
provided without a licence as they are not regulated in law, such as live and recorded 
music, which can be provided between 8am and 11pm on any premises that are 
licensed to sell alcohol for consumption on the premises.  
 

Page 16



The Old Fire Station and Engine House   
 Page 15 of 16 Last updated 14 October 2015 
 

7.4 Some objectors have expressed concerns about potential crime and disorder, noise 
nuisance, public safety problems and potential harm to children, but not all of the 
objectors have explained why they think such problems will exist. Members should avoid 
the assumption that licensable activities will automatically have harmful effects, as it 
does not automatically follow that premises licensed to sell alcohol and provide late night 
refreshment will cause such problems. There are many well-r
[...]
censing 
objectives. 

 
7.8  The role of the licensing authority is to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 

and, in so doing, to maintain an appropriate balance between the legitimate aspirations 
of applicants and businesses, and the reasonable needs and expectations of residents 
and other users of the town, who have a right to expect the licensing authority to take 
such steps as are appropriate and within its power to protect children from harm, prevent 
public nuisance, prevent crime and disorder and protect public safety. 

 
7.9 The sub-committee, having full regard to the steps the applicants have proposed in their 

operating schedule, the conditions agreed by the applicant and the Council’s as well as 
the relevant representations received, must take such steps as it considers appropriate 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.   

 
7.10 Having considered all relevant issues, the sub-committee may: 

• Grant the application subject to such conditions as are consistent with the operating 
schedule, and any additional conditions that the sub-committee considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives; or 

• Refuse all or part of the application. 
 
 

Page 17



The Old Fire Station and Engine House   
 Page 16 of 16 Last updated 14 October 2015 
 

Background Papers Service Records 
Licensing Act 2003 
Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003  
Cheltenham Borough Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy 

Report Author  Contact officer: Mr Philip Cooper 
 
E-mail: licensing@cheltenham.gov.uk 
Tel no: 01242 264346 

 
 
 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



 

P
age 35



P
age 36

T
his page is intentionally left blank



P
age 37



P
age 38

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Representations  

From: Louise.Drew  
Sent: 14 September 2015 11:59 
To: Internet - Licensing 
Subject: The Old Fire Station, St James Square, Cheltenham, GL50 3PR - application for a premises 
licence 

Dear Sirs 

I write in my personal capacity as the occupier of 4 St James Square, Cheltenham that is directly 
opposite The Old Fire Station. 

I strongly object to the Licensing Application for the premises as the Fire Station is in a residential 
area and adjoins properties on St Georges Terrace where young children have bedrooms overlooking 
the road and I have both a bathroom and my bedroom overlooking the premises. I object on the 
basis that there is no need for licensed premises in this area as the area has enough places to eat 
and drink on St Georges Road, which is an area of commercial use including the Bayshill within 50 
metres of this property, the Chelsea Bar & Brasserie and the Thai Emerald. We also already have No 
7 restaurant opposite the premises in a road that is otherwise nearly purely residential. A public 
house on a residential street cannot be justified under any circumstances, especially when I note 
that an extended License has been requested on a Friday and a Saturday.  

We are already woken on a regular basis at the weekend by people under the influence walking 
down our street and fighting, shouting and talking in loud voices. We have seen people take off their 
jackets and hang them on our railings to have a fight outside and this is without a licensed premises 
across the road. We have had things stolen from our front garden and a neighbour has had their 
food waste bin thrown through their front window. There is enough crime in the street already to 
not warrant any further disturbance from a new licensed premises being given approval. We have 
even had our brand new car written off outside our house by a driver who failed to stop and the 
street cannot be subjected to any additional drinking house that will enhance the likelihood of 
further disorder and further crime from that alread
[...]
the premises and the proposals on the basis of noise disturbance, smell pollution, 
invasion of privacy, increased crime and vandalism and increased litter, all resulting in public 
nuisance, in what is a residential community area.  Our main priority is the safety of our 
children and again feel a licensed property next door with the plans suggested are very 
worrying. Despite being located close to the town centre, we are separated by the Bayshill 
Road divide and would appeal that this is not allowed to change. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Your sincerely  
 
 
Dr Rebecca Nicholson and Dr Liam Stanbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 49



 

Page 50


	Agenda
	4 DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
	Appendix A, application form
	Appendix B - location plan, print in colour
	Appendix C - internal plan, print in colour
	Appendix D - representations




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

Licensing Sub-Committee

Friday, 23rd October, 2015
10.30  - 11.27 am

Attendees
Councillors: Diggory Seacome (Chairman), Andrew Chard and Rob Reid
Officers: Phil Cooper and Vikki Fennell
Also in attendance:

Minutes

1. ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN
Councillor Diggory Seacome was elected as Chairman.

2. APOLOGIES
None

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None

4. DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE
Phil Cooper, Licensing Officer, introduced the report as circulated with the 
agenda.  An application had been received for a new premises licence at The 
Old Fire Station, St James Square, Cheltenham.  A copy of the application was 
attached as Appendix A.  The location of the premises and its internal layout 
were attached at Appendices B and C, and representations were shown at 
Appendix D.

The application sought authorisation for the following licensable activities:
 The sale and supply of alcohol from 10am to 11pm Sunday to Thursday 

and 10am to midnight on Fridays and Saturdays
 And the provision of late night refreshment from 11pm to 11.30pm 

Sunday to Thursday and 11pm to 12.30am on Fridays and Saturdays.

The Officer referred members to 2.3 of the report which listed the applicants’ 
steps to promote the licensing objectives and which would form conditions of 
the licence if granted.  

In addition to these, the applicants had agreed several other conditions 
following discussion with the council’s senior environmental health officer, 
relating to the provision of public nuisance and these were listed in 3.2 of the 
report.  As a result of these conditions the senior environmental health officer 
had withdrawn his initial representation. 

The Officer confirmed that representations had been received from seven 
residents and these were summarised in 4.2 of the report.



- 2 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

The Officer advised the members that regard should be given to all of the 
representations made and evidence heard and to decide whether to grant the 
application as requested, to grant the application subject to conditions, or to 
reject all or part of the application, taking such steps as it considered necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives.

In attendance were Mr Peter McDonald representing the applicant, The Pioneer 
(City) Pub Company Ltd and Mr Niall McCann Solicitor for the applicant.

As there were no questions to the Officer, the Chair invited the representative of 
the applicant or the Solicitor to speak in support of the application.  Mr Niall 
McCann addressed the committee.  He referred to a copy of the statement of 
case which had previously been circulated to members.  He also showed 
pictures on a mood board to give the committee and residents an idea of the 
design and style of the proposed interior.

Mr McCann stated that they were pleased that there had not been 
representations from the statutory authorities and that the concerns raised by 
the senior environmental health officer had been addressed and that the 
statement of case would show that many of the concerns had now been 
alleviated.  He stated that they wanted to convert this eyesore into a bistro and 
bar and felt it would be a great addition to the area.  He hoped the customer 
base would be local residents, so they would listen to their views.  He was 
aware that this was a mixed use area and knew there could be problems with 
outside drinking and smoking but stressed these were not appropriate to this 
application. Mr McCann was aware of the binding conditions on the licence and 
that if breached there would be legal implications, so assured residents they 
would abide.

In response to questions from members, the applicant gave the following 
responses:

 The establishment was essentially for eating and although the sale of 
alcohol could be separate, it was primarily a food led and not a drink led 
establishment.

 A planning application had been submitted for consideration and the 
premises would not be opened until all had been agreed.  A meeting had 
already taken place with a Planning Officer who had advised on an issue 
with the glassed area that linked the two buildings together and they 
were seeking advice on this.

 Smokers would go down by the side of the building, which in discussion 
with the senior environmental health officer had seemed the best place.  
He pointed out that smoking was usually a problem when drinks were 
also allowed outside but it had been agreed with the senior 
environmental health Officer that no drinks would be allowed outside, so 
there should not be a problem.  

 No one would be allowed to use the balcony.
 The party wall was a solid brick wall with a high level of insulation.  

Speakers would not be put on this wall and the applicant confirmed that 
only background music would be played, so it would not be loud music.



- 3 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

One member asked that as the kitchen was situated on the left hand side as 
you faced the building and in consideration to the neighbours, whether the 
extraction unit could be vented over to the right hand side to eliminate smells.  
The applicant replied that although the façade of the building was unfinished the 
extraction system inside had been completed and was the most up-to-date 
system with carbon filters so smells should be practically zero.  He added that 
at present the system was hidden and that if it were to vent to the right it would 
have to go through the glassed area and thus would be visible and it would be 
unlikely that the planning department would be in agreement with this.

Several members were concerned about the location of refuse bins and them 
being left out overnight for collection.  The applicant informed members that 
after consultation with the senior environmental health officer, there would be a 
rubbish store inside the building were refuse bins would be kept and thus noise 
alleviated when disposing of glass bottles etc at the end of trading. He also 
offered to have an amendment to the condition of no deliveries between 11pm 
and 7.30am, stating that refuse should not be put out until 30 minutes before 
collection.  Members were happy to agree this.

In consideration to the neighbours, a member questioned the 8am opening on a 
Sunday and suggested this be later.  The applicant was happy to agree to a 
9.30am opening on Sundays.

The chair invited Rev Robin Littlewood of 3 St James Square and representing 
himself and Dr Liam Stanbury and Dr Rebecca Nicholson, who had made 
representations against the application, to address the committee.

Mr Littlewood raised concerns on the issues of the glass in the centre unit, the 
sound proofing, smoking outside, the thickness of the party wall, the storage of 
dustbins, the use of the roof terrace, the fire door and the air conditioning unit.  
Mr Littlewood requested confirmation that the conditions of the licence as set 
out in 2.3 of the report would be definite and the Officer confirmed in the 
affirmative that these would form part of the licence conditions.

The applicant responded to Mr Littlewood’s concerns as follows:
 The glass in the centre unit would be technically very good strong glass 

and sound proofed.
 Smoking outside could not be banned, but he hoped it would be at a 

minimum as drinks were not allowed outside.
 The onus was on the applicant to ensure that the thickness of the party 

wall was sufficient so as not to breach a condition of the licence.
 As previously discussed there would be an internal refuse area and 

there would be a minor variation to the plan to include this.  The 
applicant reiterated that he would be happy with the additional condition 
of not putting out bins until 30 minutes before collection.

 That the roof terrace was not in fact a terrace but just a roof and would 
remain as such.  Mr Littlewood stated his concern was the height which 
was on a level with bedroom windows, but again the applicant stated 
that they didn’t want anyone on the roof.



- 4 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

 On the plan it stated that the fire door should be kept open, but it was 
suggested that this should read ‘unlocked’ rather than ‘open’ and this 
would be amended.

 A large air conditioning unit was not planned, rather small comfort 
cooling, but if there was a unit it would go on the roof and be top of the 
range.

The Chair commented that as there were other similar establishments in the 
town where there had not been any problems, he could see no reason why 
there should be trouble there.  The Chair asked if the Applicant wished to 
comment further, which he declined, however Mr Littlewood still had some 
points he wished to raise which were as follows:-

 Although he was pleased with the agreement not to open until 9.30am 
on a Sunday, he had concerns about extensions during Gold Cup Race 
week and other similar events.

 He had concerns about the enforcement of some of the conditions, 
especially condition no. 9 in 2.3 of the report about dispersal and he still 
had concerns about smokers.

 Refuse collection and deliveries was a major concern, as he pointed out 
that the pavements were not tarmacked and that Synagogue Lane was 
very narrow.

 He considered parking could also be a problem, as it was mainly double 
yellow lines and patrons may not wish to park in the nearby car park and 
pay parking charges.

 He felt that even though the applicant would endeavour not to cause any 
disturbance or unnecessary noise, that noise would be generated 
nonetheless from the general buzz of the premises.

 He said that although he welcomed the improvement to the area, he was 
concerned that if the licence was granted and if it was not a success, a 
precedent may have been set for a pub or club, and suggested a 
different use of the premises would be more acceptable.

On responding to these points the applicant reassured Mr Littlewood that they 
had their core hours and there would not be an extension for Gold Cup week 
and he agreed to draw up a dispersal policy prior to opening.

The Chair picked up the point about the narrow entrance to Synagogue Lane 
and suggested they didn’t leave their wheelie bins there causing a problem to 
cars using the car park.  The applicant agreed to consider where the bins could 
be left.

In summing up the applicant said he was grateful for the letters of support, said 
he could understand the concerns of neighbours, but would ensure all 
conditions of the licence agreement were adhered to.  



- 5 -
Draft minutes to be approved at the next meeting on Date Not Specified.

The committee adjourned from the Chamber at 11.10am and reconvened at 
11.21am when the chair read out the following statement.

‘’In respect of the application by Pioneer (City) Pub Company Limited in respect 
of the Old Fire Station & Engine House, St James Square, Cheltenham, the 
Sub-Committee has had regard to the statutory guidance issued by the 
Secretary of State, the Council’s adopted policy statement, the representations 
made and the evidence it has heard. In particular the Sub-Committee has 
sought to promote the four licensing objectives when determining the 
application, those being the prevention of crime and disorder, public safety, 
prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm.

The decision of the Sub-Committee is as follows: 
To grant the licence as applied for subject to the following conditions being 
added to the licence:

(1) No waste to be left on the pavement or in Synagogue Lane overnight;
(2) The premises will not open before 09:30 on a Sunday

The Sub-Committee has placed these conditions on the licence for the purpose 
of promoting the licensing objectives.

The Sub-Committee has found that the licensing objectives are satisfied and 
that the conditions imposed on the licence will ensure the licence meets these 
objectives.
The interested parties are reminded that should the applicant fail to meet the 
licensing objectives, they can report matters to the Licensing Authority, and that 
the licence can be subject to a review.’’

The Chair thanked those present and expressed his appreciation to the 
applicant for the efforts made to reach agreement on various issues relating to 
the application.

Diggory Seacome
Chairman


